rules, not inconsistent with such general rules of the Supreme and Superior Courts of Pennsylvania; authorizing the Supreme and Superior Courts of Pennsylvania to appoint a Criminal Procedural Rules Committee, and fixing and defining its powers and duties; imposing duties on judges and other officers of every court of record; fixing penalties."

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 25th day of August, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 265

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," authorizing temporary investment of township funds.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- ⁷/₇ sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), known as "The First Class Township Code," reenacted and amended May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1955), is amended by adding, after section 1705, a new section to read:

Section 1705.1. Temporary Investment of Township Funds.—The board of commissioners shall have power to provide for the temporary investment of moneys, in the general township fund or in special funds, in United States treasury bills and for the disposal of such securities when the moneys may be needed, or to place such funds in savings accounts or share accounts of institutions insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation to the extent that such accounts are so insured.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 25th day of August, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 266

AN ACT

The First Class Township Code.

Act of June 24, 1931, P. L. 1206, reenacted and amended May 27, 1949, P. L. 1955, amended by adding a new section 1705.1.

Act effective immediately.

Act effective immediately.

Amending the act of May 1, 1933 (P.L. 103), entitled "An act concerning townships of the second class; and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," providing that the zoning board of adjustment must give their decision within forty-five days.